

**RECEIVED**

*SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN*

**10-30-2012**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff- Respondent

Appeal No. 2011AP450-CR

vs.

Case No. 2009CF002823

JULIUS C. BURTON,  
Defendant- Appellant-Petitioner

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT I,  
FOLLOWING APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HON. PATRICIA D. MCMAHON,  
PRESIDING, AND THE HON. KEVIN E. MARTENS, PRESIDING  
IN POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS**

Esther Cohen Lee  
Attorney for Defendant- Appellant-  
Petitioner  
State Bar No. 1002354

Hall, Burce and Olson, S.C.  
759 N. Milwaukee St., #410  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Tel. No. (414) 273-2001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Statement of the Issues.....	ii
Statement of Oral Argument and Publication.....	ii
Statement of the Case- Procedural Facts.....	1
Statement of the Case- Factual.....	5
Argument:	
POINT I: DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE, ACCORDING TO THE RECORD, TO ADVISE THE DEFENDANT THAT HE HAD THE RIGHT TO A BIFURCATED TRIAL IN WHICH HE COULD PLEAD GUILTY TO THE CRIMES AND STILL HAVE A JURY TRIAL TO DETERMINE WHETHER HE WAS NOT RESPONSIBLE BY REASON OF MENTAL DISEASE OR DEFECT CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DENIAL OF THE DEFENDANT’S POSTCONVICTION MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA OF GUILTY ON THAT GROUND, WITHOUT ORDERING A HEARING, CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF ITS DISCRETION.....	15
POINT II: THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO ADVISE THE DEFENDANT THAT HE HAD THE RIGHT TO PLEAD GUILTY TO THE CRIMES CHARGED AND STILL HAVE A JURY TRIAL TO DETERMINE WHETHER HE WAS NOT RESPONSIBLE BY REASON OF MENTAL DISEASE OR DEFECT. THEREFORE, THE DEFENDANT’S PLEA OF GUILTY HAD NOT BEEN KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY AND VOLUNTARILY MADE AND THE DEFENDANT WAS ENTITLED TO HAVE HIS PLEA OF GUILTY VACATED.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	35
Certificate as to Form and Length.....	36
Certificate of Electronic copy of the Appellant’s Brief.....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX**

**VOLUME I**

	<b><u>Appendix</u></b>	<b><u>Record</u></b>
	<b><u>Page</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. Decision of the Court of Appeals, District I, dated Feb.14, 2012.....	A1	-----
2. Judgment of Conviction.....	A9	R22-1
3. Criminal Complaint, dated June 11, 2009.....	A11	R2-1
4. Portions of transcript of Preliminary Hearing, dated July 31, 2009....	A15	R42-1
a. testimony of Officer Bryan Norberg.....	A16	R42-9
b. testimony of Officer Graham Kunisch.....	A33	R42-26
c. testimony of Officer Christopher Blaszak.....	A48	R42-41.
5. Information, dated July 31, 2009.....	A53	R3-1
6. Transcript of Conference and Entry of Plea of Not Guilty by Reason of Mental Disease or Defect, dated Aug.27, 2009.....	A54	R43-1
7. Transcript of Plea Hearing, dated January 21, 2010.....	A56	R46-1
8. Plea Questionnaire and Waiver of Rights, dated Jan. 14, 2010.....	A82	R15-1

**VOLUME II**

9. Transcript of Sentencing, dated Feb. 25, 2010.....	A85	R47-1
10. Notice of intent to pursue postconviction relief, dated Mar. 3, 2010..	A158	R23-1
11. Defendant's Postconviction Motion to Withdraw Guilty Pleas and Convictions, dated Jan. 12, 2011.....	A160	R31-1
12. Decision and Order Denying Postconviction Motion, dated Feb. 14, 2011.....	A185	R36-1
13.. Notice of Appeal, dated Feb. 25, 2011.....	A189	R37-1
14. Order Appointing Counsel, dated Feb. 25, 2011.....	A190	-----

**VOLUME III**

15. Milwaukee County Behavioral Health Division, Face Sheet and Nurse's Assessment, dated April 26, 2009.....	A192	R33-147
16. Report of Dr. Tracey Luchetta, dated July 17, 2009.....	A195	R33-163
15. Report of Dr. Kenneth H. Smail, dated October 12, 2009.....	A207	R33-175
16. Report of Dr. Diane Lytton, dated December 12, 2009.....	A218	R33-186
17. Certification of Appendix.....	A248	-----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

**Federal Cases**

1.	<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S.52, 106 S. Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1989).....	19
2.	<i>Long v. Krenke</i> , 138 F.3 <sup>rd</sup> 1160 (Seventh Cir. 1998).....	19
3.	<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	19,20

**State Cases**

4.	<i>Schulz v. State</i> , 87 Wis.2d 167, 274 N.W.2d 614 (Wis. 1979).....	15
5.	<i>State ex rel LaFollete v. Raskin</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 607, 105 N.W.2d 318 (1967).....	15
6.	<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2002 WI 7, 249 Wis.2d 586.....	31,32
7.	<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis.2d 246, 389 N.W. 2d 12 (Wis. 1986).....	26, 27
8.	<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W. 2d 906.....	27
9.	<i>State v. Duychak</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 307, 395 N.W.2d 796 (Wis. App. 1986).....	15
9.	<i>State v. Francis</i> , 2005 WI App 161, 285 Wis.2d 451, 701 N.W.2d 632.....	30
10.	<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 284, 569 N.W.2d 48 (Wis. App. 1997).....	19
11.	<i>State v. Hauk</i> , 2002 WI App 226, 257, Wis.2d 579.....	33
12.	<i>State v. Howell</i> , 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350, 716 N.W.2d 906.....	27
13.	<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis.2d 979, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Wis. App. 1979).....	22
14.	<i>State v. Murdock</i> , 2000 WI App 170, 238 Wis. 2d 301, 617 N.W.2d 175.....	15
15.	<i>State v. Resio</i> , 148 Wis.2d 687, 436 N.W.2d 603 (1989).....	32
16.	<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 399, 344 N.W.2d 711 (Wis. App. 1983).....	15

**Constitutional Provisions**

17.	Article I, §7 , Wisconsin Constitution.....	19
-----	---	----

**Statutes**

18.	Wis. Stats. §971.08.....	26
19.	Wis. Stats. §971.15.....	16
20.	Wis. Stats. §971.165.....	15, 16
21.	Wis. Stats. §972.02.....	26

**Publications**

22.	Wisconsin Practice Series, Volume 9, p. 535, 2d Ed., by C.M. Wiseman and M. Tobin (West’s Publishing Co., 2008).....	17, 18
